
	
  

 

	
  

 

August 9, 2018    
 
Mayor Patrick Madden 
Troy City Hall 
433 River Street 
Troy, New York 12180 
 
Sent via Domestic Certified Mail 
 
 RE:  City of Troy’s Failure to Respond to Freedom of Information Law Requests 

Dear Mayor Madden: 

The Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE) is a nonpartisan, nonprofit 
organization dedicated to defending liberty, freedom of speech, due process, academic 
freedom, legal equality, and freedom of conscience on America’s college campuses. FIRE has 
documented and criticized actions by Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute intended to chill 
student critics of RPI’s administration. RPI’s efforts have included the use of officers of the 
Troy Police Department to videotape student demonstrators, later providing that footage to 
RPI administrators. 

This letter is an effort to procure the City of Troy’s compliance with its obligations under New 
York’s Freedom of Information Law concerning RPI’s use of City of Troy police resources. 
Troy’s predilection for opacity has led it to such absurdities as denying the existence of 
records when provided with those records, demanding copies of records requests in its own 
possession, and ignoring requests about records requests.  

I.   The Demonstrations, the Police, and the Records 

A.   RPI Students’ Peaceful Demonstration Is Surveilled by Troy Police 

On October 13, 2017, students at Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute held a peaceful 
demonstration critical of RPI’s administration. During that demonstration, 24 members of 
the Troy Police Department were present on RPI’s campus. Officers were observed 
videotaping demonstrators. On October 26, this video was shown to an RPI administrator, 
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who used the footage to identify students present during the demonstration, even though no 
apparent crime had been committed.1 

This relationship earned criticism from FIRE and local media. Writing on FIRE’s website, I 
explained that “[i]t’s one thing to have a camera on-hand and ready to begin taping violence or 
other criminal activity [and] another for uniformed law enforcement to, as here, continuously 
tape peaceful demonstrators doing nothing more than exercising their rights,” particularly at 
the behest of a private institution.2 The Times Union likewise opined that it would have been 
appropriate for officers to use the tape to facilitate prosecution of criminal acts, but “to supply 
it to the administration so it could charge students for violations not of laws but campus rules 
is a wholly inappropriate use of police work.”3 The Times Union called on the City of Troy to 
“set clear policy on this.”4 

B.   The First FOIL Seeks Communications Between Troy Police and RPI 

On November 8, 2017, I issued a request pursuant to the Freedom of Information Law, N.Y. 
Pub. Off. Law §87 et seq. (“FOIL”). The request sought, in relevant part, two categories of 
documents: (1) “records of communication or correspondence between” the Troy Police 
Department and RPI concerning the demonstration; and (2) photographs or video of that 
demonstration. After Deputy Director of Public Information John Salka denied the request on 
the basis that it would interfere with law enforcement, I appealed the denial to Corporation 
Counsel James Caruso, who conceded that the surveillance video would not reveal non-
routine procedures or techniques. In connection with that appeal, I enclosed a copy of an 
invoice sent by the Troy Police Department to RPI, which had been acquired by students at 
RPI. 

Mr. Caruso refused, however, to provide records relating to communication or 
correspondence between Troy police and RPI officials. Mr. Caruso averred that “Mr. Salka 
previously advised you that those records do not exist” and, accordingly, “the City of Troy has 
no obligation to provide documents that do not exist.” This was, of course, incorrect: Mr. Salka 

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
1 See Michael Arno, Incident Summary for Case 20170264, Nov. 1, 2017, available at 
https://d28htnjz2elwuj.cloudfront.net/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/13153440/Redacted-Summary-of-
Incident.pdf. 
2 Adam Steinbaugh, Troy Police Department videotaped student demonstrators at Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute, 
a private institution, FOUND. FOR INDIV. RIGHTS IN EDUC., Mar. 27, 2018, https://www.thefire.org/troy-police-
department-videotaped-student-demonstrators-at-rensselaer-polytechnic-institute-a-private-institution.  
3 Editorial: Crossing a clear blue line, TIMES UNION, Apr. 25, 2018, 
https://www.timesunion.com/opinion/article/Editorial-Crossing-a-clear-blue-line-12865180.php.  
4 Id. 
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had not advised me that records did not exist and it was clear that records did exist, as I had 
provided a copy of a billing invoice sent from the Troy Police Department to RPI. 

On February 15, I sent another letter to Mr. Caruso, explaining that my possession of a copy of 
the invoice demonstrated that records exist and would have been found had a diligent search 
been conducted. My possession of one record was a canary in the coal mine. Mr. Caruso did 
not respond to this letter. 

C.   The Second FOIL Seeks Records About Searching for Records 

In December of 2017, I issued a second FOIL request, seeking records of “any public records 
request” after September 1, 2017, naming RPI or the City of Troy Police Department, together 
with any records produced in response to those requests. I also requested the “processing 
notes” — records pertaining to efforts to respond to the records request — for those requests. I 
specifically wanted to see what efforts the City of Troy took to respond to my first request. 

What followed was a lengthy and tedious effort to procure copies of records in the possession 
of Troy’s public records staff. On December 26, 2017, the City of Troy indicated that “staffing 
limitations and the scope of records” sought by the request required the City of Troy to delay 
responding until February 19, 2018. Long after that self-imposed deadline lapsed, the City of 
Troy said it needed until March 20 to respond, again citing “staffing limitations.” On April 9, 
the self-imposed deadline again having long lapsed, the City of Troy granted itself until April 
13 to respond. 

On May 11, having received nothing further from the City of Troy, I filed the first appeal of this 
request (and the second overall) to Mr. Caruso, who requested that I provide him with a copy 
of the request itself — a request already in the possession of the City of Troy. After I informed 
Mr. Caruso that I did not have a copy of the request, as the City of Troy had taken its FOIL 
website offline, the City of Troy added my request to its new FOIL website on June 4. On that 
date, the City of Troy responded that my request “will be forwarded to the relevant 
department(s) to locate the information you seek” and that I would be contacted at some 
indeterminate date about their availability. 

On July 3, I made a second appeal of this request (and third overall) to Mr. Caruso, as this 
response still failed to adhere to FOIL’s basic requirement that agencies provide a “statement 
of the approximate date” which is “reasonable under the circumstances of the request” when 
the request would be granted or denied. N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §89(3)(a). I further explained that 
records should be produced immediately, as there were no circumstances under which a 
future date of production could be reasonable: The records had been requested six months 
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earlier, are unlikely to be voluminous, and are almost certainly in the immediate possession of 
the person(s) responsible for the city’s FOIL compliance. 

Mr. Caruso did not respond to this appeal and no records or further response have been made. 

II.   The City of Troy’s Refusal to Produce Records Is in Breach of FOIL 

The Freedom of Information Law’s purpose is to “shed light on government decision-making” 
and provide for “[f]ull disclosure by public agencies,” which is “a public right and in the public 
interest.” Farbman v. New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation, 62 N.Y.2d 75, 80 
(1984). This public oversight function depends on the willingness of public officials to 
expediently and thoroughly provide information in response to records requests. 

The City of Troy stands in breach of the Freedom of Information Law for several reasons. 

First, and foremost, it is abundantly clear that the City of Troy failed to conduct an adequate 
search — if any search was conducted at all — for records about its police officials’ involvement 
in a student demonstration. Had a diligent search been conducted, the billing invoice should 
have been produced to me, but was not. This suggests either that a search was not conducted 
or that any search was not diligent, as required under FOIL. See, e.g., Burton v. Slade, 166 
A.D.2d 352, 561 N.Y.S.2d 637 (1st Dep’t 1990) (abuse of discretion for agency to deny access 
without reviewing documents and stating with particularity reasons for denial). 
Compounding this failure, the City of Troy now refuses to produce records that would 
establish what search — if any — it conducted in response to the first request. 

Second, the failure to provide an adequate written response to the second FOIL is a 
procedural violation of FOIL. As discussed above, FOIL requires an agency to provide an 
approximate date, reasonable under the circumstances, upon which the agency will grant or 
deny access to the requested records. N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §89(3)(a). In the seven months after 
this request was first made, every approximate date set by the City of Troy has lapsed, and the 
City’s most recent response failed to provide any approximate date at all. 

Third, delay in producing responsive records runs contrary to the public oversight function of 
the Freedom of Information Law. In addition to requiring an expedient decision about 
whether the records are to be provided, FOIL also requires that agencies provide those 
records within twenty business days or, failing that, “state, in writing, both the reason for the 
inability [to provide the records] and a date certain within a reasonable period” when access 
would be granted. N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §89(3). The State of New York’s Committee on Open 
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Government recently opined that it is only in a “rare instance” in which more than twenty 
business days are necessary to produce the responsive records.5  

In comparison, nine months have now elapsed since the initial request for records was made, 
and nearly eight have passed since the second request. This does not approximate compliance 
with the letter or spirit of the Freedom of Information Law. 

Finally, the City of Troy should remain cognizant that FOIL provides for mandatory awards of 
attorney’s fees where a litigant has “substantially prevailed and . . . the agency had no 
reasonable basis for denying access.” N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §89(4)(c)(ii).  

III.   Conclusion 

Accordingly, I ask that you direct the Troy Police Department, and any other employee of the 
City of Troy, to immediately search for and produce any records responsive to both the 
original request and the subsequent request.   

As a show of the City’s good faith in resolving this matter, I request a response to this letter no 
later than the close of business on August 17, 2018. 

Sincerely, 

 

Adam B. Steinbaugh 
Director, Individual Rights Defense Program 

Cc:  
James Caruso, Corporation Counsel 
John Salka, Deputy Director of Public Information 
Kathy Manley, Vice President, New York Civil Liberties Union, Capital Region Chapter 

Encl. 

 

 

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
5 Robert J. Freeman, Executive Director, Committee on Open Government, FOIL Advisory Opinion No. 19671, 
June 13, 2018, available at https://docs.dos.ny.gov/coog/ftext/f19671.htm. 



































	
  

 

 

 

 
May 11, 2018 
 
James Caruso 
Office of the Corporation Counsel 
Troy City Hall 
433 River Street 
Troy, New York 12180 
 

Sent via U.S. Mail 

Re:  Appeal of Constructive Denial of Freedom of Information 
Law Request No. 17-415 

Dear Mr. Caruso: 

This letter is an appeal from the constructive denial of a pending Freedom of Information Law 
request, numbered 17-415. This request relates the search for records responsive to Request 
No. 17-344. As you may recall, Request No. 17–344 sought, in relevant part, records pertaining 
to communications between the Troy Police Department and Rensselaer Polytechnic 
Institute. The City has taken the position that no such records exist even after being provided 
with an example of one such record.  

The City of Troy has now failed to produce records demonstrating that the city undertook a 
diligent search for responsive records, or whether a search took place at all. 

I.   The request and constructive denial 

On October 13, 2017, students at Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute held a peaceful 
demonstration. During that demonstration, 24 members of the Troy Police Department were 
present on RPI’s campus,1 and were observed videotaping demonstrators. On October 26, this 
video was shown to an RPI administrator, Michael Arno, who used the tape to identify 
students present during the demonstration.2  

                                                
1 See the attached invoice from Chief John F. Tedesco, produced to another individual in response to a FOIL 
request, and available at https://savetheunion.xyz/assets/TroyPD.pdf.  
2 See Michael Arno, Incident Summary for Case 20170264, Nov. 1, 2017, available at 
https://d28htnjz2elwuj.cloudfront.net/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/13153440/Redacted-Summary-of-
Incident.pdf.  
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In December of 2017, I issued a request pursuant to FOIL, N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §87 et seq. 
(“FOIL”). That request sought records pertaining to the City of Troy’s efforts to respond to 
FOIL Request No. 17-344, which sought “records of communication or correspondence 
between” the Troy Police Department and RPI concerning the demonstration. The City 
asserted that no such records exist even after being provided with an example of such a record 
in connection with the FOIL appeal of Request No. 17-344. The request at issue in this letter, 
No. 17-415, was submitted through the City of Troy’s NextRequest system, an online platform 
utilized by the City of Troy to manage its public records requests. 

On December 26, 2017, I received a message through the NextRequest system indicating that 
the City of Troy anticipated providing a response by February 19, 2018, due to “staffing 
limitations and the scope of records associated with this submission.” 

On March 12, 2018, I received a second message through NextRequest, asserting that a 
response would be forthcoming by March 30, 2018, due to “staffing limitations.” 

On April 9, 2018, I received a third message through NextRequest, asserting that a response 
would be forthcoming by April 13, 2018. 

No response has been received. The NextRequest system is no longer publicly available. As a 
result, I am unable to locate records of Request No. 17-415. NextRequest appears to have been 
replaced by a second online platform, the “FOIL Records Center,” based on software provided 
by GovQA. Attempts to locate Request No. 17-415 on this secondary system have proved 
unfruitful. 

II.   The City of Troy has constructively denied access to the 
requested records  

Under FOIL, a government agency is required to, “within five business days of the receipt of a 
written request for” records, “make such record available . . . , deny such request in writing or 
furnish a written acknowledgment of the receipt of such request and a statement of the 
approximate date, which shall be reasonable under the circumstances of the request, when 
such request will be granted or denied[.]” N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §89(3)(a). 

In turn, FOIL provides that where access to a record has been denied, the requestor “may 
within thirty days appeal in writing such denial to the head, chief executive or governing body 
of the entity, or the person therefor designated by such head, chief executive, or governing 
body, who shall within ten business days of the receipt of such appeal fully explain in writing 
to the person requesting the record the reasons for further denial, or provide access to the 
record sought.” N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §89(4)(a). 

The City of Troy’s failure to produce responsive records on or before April 13, 2018, is a 
constructive denial of access in violation of N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §89(3)(a) for two reasons. 

First, the City of Troy repeatedly granted itself extensions to provide access to the requested 
records, but the extensions were not reasonable. The approximate date furnished by a 
government agency as to when it will respond to the request must be “reasonable under the 
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circumstances of the request.” N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §89(3)(a). “The determination of whether a 
period is reasonable must be made on a case by case basis taking into account the volume of 
documents requested, the time involved in locating the material, and the complexity of the 
issues involved in determining whether the materials fall within one of the exceptions to 
disclosure.” Linz v. City of N.Y. Police Dep’t, N.Y.L.J., Dec. 17, 2001 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.).  

Considering the effort required to locate the materials here and the likely volume of records 
requested, the City of Troy’s delay is manifestly unreasonable. The total period of the City of 
Troy’s extensions—between the first extension on December 26, 2017 and the date of this 
appeal—amounts to 135 days’ delay. The requested records are unlikely to be voluminous, and 
the request seeks records immediately accessible to the City of Troy’s FOIL designee.3  

Second, and moreover, the City of Troy has failed to provide any further response to the 
requested records, notwithstanding having furnished a date certain by which a response 
would be forthcoming. That date, April 13, 2018, has lapsed without further response from the 
City of Troy.4  

III.   The City of Troy must decide this appeal within ten days   

For the foregoing reasons, I appeal the City of Troy’s constructive denial of access to records 
responsive to my December 2017 request. Under New York law, the City of Troy has ten 
business days to decide this appeal. N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(4)(a).  
 
Should you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to call or email me. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Adam Steinbaugh 
Senior Program Officer and Investigative Reporter 
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education 
Phone:  (215) 717-3473 
Fax:  (215) 717-3440 
adam@thefire.org  
 
Encl. 

                                                
3 Or, perhaps, records accessible to persons asked by the city’s FOIL staff to search for records on their behalf. 
4 The instant appeal is timely. Under FOIL, an appeal may be undertaken within thirty days of a denial of access. 
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §89(4)(a). 







 

 

 

 
July 3, 2018 
 
James Caruso 
Office of the Corporation Counsel 
Troy City Hall 
433 River Street 
Troy, New York 12180 
 

Sent via U.S. Mail 

Second Appeal of FOIL Request No. 17-415 / C000236-060418 

Dear Mr. Caruso: 

This letter is an appeal from the constructive denial of a pending Freedom of Information Law 
request, numbered 17-415. This appeal is the second undertaken with respect to this request. 
As you may recall, the request seeks records pertaining to the City of Troy’s search for records 
concerning communications between the Troy Police Department and Rensselaer 
Polytechnic Institute. The City has taken the position that no such records exist even after 
being provided with an exemplar of one such record.  

The instant request was first received by the City of Troy on December 19, 2017. Following an 
appeal concerning its failure to provide a response compliant with N.Y. Pub. Off. Law 
§89(3)(a), the City of Troy provided a purported response on June 4, 2018, nearly six months 
after the request was first received. 

The June 4 response was again non-compliant with N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §89(3)(a) because it 
failed to provide a statement of the approximate date when the request will be granted or 
denied. On June 27, I sent a message to the City of Troy’s FOIL officer requesting a compliant 
response. I have not received a response. 

Because an appeal from a denial of access must be made within thirty days of the denial, and 
because the June 4 operates as a constructive denial of access, I now appeal from that denial. I 
further write to remind the City of Troy that N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(3) also requires that any 
approximated date be “reasonable under the circumstances of the request.” Some 196 days 
have lapsed since the request was first received, and the request pertains to records 
concerning a search for records under FOIL. No future date could be reasonable. 
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Copies of the underlying request, the June 4 response, and my June 27 request for 
clarification are enclosed for your reference. 

I. The City of Troy has constructively denied access to the 
requested records  

Under FOIL, a government agency is required to, “within five business days of the receipt of a 
written request for” records, “make such record available . . . , deny such request in writing or 
furnish a written acknowledgment of the receipt of such request and a statement of the 
approximate date, which shall be reasonable under the circumstances of the request, when 
such request will be granted or denied[.]” N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §89(3)(a). 

In turn, FOIL provides that where access to a record has been denied, the requestor “may 
within thirty days appeal in writing such denial to the head, chief executive or governing body 
of the entity, or the person therefor designated by such head, chief executive, or governing 
body, who shall within ten business days of the receipt of such appeal fully explain in writing 
to the person requesting the record the reasons for further denial, or provide access to the 
record sought.” N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §89(4)(a). 

The City of Troy’s June 4 response fails to comply with FOIL because it lacks a “statement of 
the approximate date, which shall be reasonable under the circumstances of the request, 
when such request will be granted or denied.” N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §89(3)(a). Thus, the failure 
to provide a response compliant with §89(3)(a) operates as a constructive denial of access in 
violation of N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §89(3)(a). 

The City of Troy must therefore provide a response compliant with that section by providing a 
statement of the approximate date when the request will be granted or denied. Yet no future 
date could possibly be reasonable under the circumstances of the request. “The determination 
of whether a period is reasonable must be made on a case by case basis taking into account the 
volume of documents requested, the time involved in locating the material, and the 
complexity of the issues involved in determining whether the materials fall within one of the 
exceptions to disclosure.” Linz v. City of N.Y. Police Dep’t, N.Y.L.J., Dec. 17, 2001 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 
Co.). 

As our previous appeal noted: 

[T]he City of Troy repeatedly granted itself extensions to provide 
access to the requested records, but the extensions were not 
reasonable. The approximate date furnished by a government 
agency as to when it will respond to the request must be “reasonable 
under the circumstances of the request.” N.Y. Pub. Off. Law 
§89(3)(a).  

Considering the effort required to locate the materials here and the 
likely volume of records requested, the City of Troy’s delay is 
manifestly unreasonable. The total period of the City of Troy’s 
extensions—between the first extension on December 26, 2017 and 
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the date of this appeal—amounts to 135 days’ delay. The requested 
records are unlikely to be voluminous, and the request seeks records 
immediately accessible to the City of Troy’s FOIL designee [or, 
perhaps, records accessible to persons asked by the city’s FOIL staff 
to search for records on their behalf.] 

It is difficult to imagine any circumstances under which six months’ time would be a 
reasonable period to complete this request. The request seeks records concerning a narrow 
set of requests for records, and is made of the same office that conducted that response. The 
responsive records are not likely to be voluminous, privileged, or difficult to locate.  

Moreover, the underlying request seeks to explore whether the City of Troy made any search 
for records before asserting that responsive records do not exist — a conclusion it inexplicably 
reached even after being presented with proof that responsive records actually exist. The 
denial of the existence of records provided to it, coupled with the repeated failure to provide 
records that would substantiate that it conducted a search at all, is contrary to the Freedom of 
Information Law’s purpose: to “shed light on government decision-making” and provide for 
“[f]ull disclosure by public agencies,” which is “a public right and in the public interest.” 
Farbman v. New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation, 62 NY2d 75, 80 (1984). 

In lieu of providing an approximate date that would necessarily be unreasonable under the 
circumstances, the City of Troy must immediately provide the responsive records, or concede 
that these records do not exist and that no search was conducted. In that event, I renew my 
request for records concerning communications between the Troy Police Department and 
RPI, and request that a thorough search for records be conducted. 

II. The City of Troy must decide this appeal within ten days   

For the foregoing reasons, I again appeal the City of Troy’s constructive denial of access to 
records responsive to my December 2017 request. Under New York law, the City of Troy has 
ten business days to decide this appeal. N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(4)(a).  
 
Should you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to call or email me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Adam Steinbaugh 
Senior Program Officer and Investigative Reporter 
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education 
Phone:  (215) 717-3473 
Fax:  (215) 717-3440 
adam@thefire.org 
 
Encl. 
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